

No. 09-750

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TEXTRON INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES, PETITIONERS,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

---

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

---

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN R. MATSUI  
JEREMY M. MCLAUGHLIN  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
dmaynard@mfo.com  
(202) 887-8740

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

JANUARY 27, 2010

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
THE RULING BELOW INADEQUATELY PROTECTS ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT FROM DISCOVERY AND CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF NUMEROUS OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	5
A. If Left Standing, The Narrow “For Use” Standard Adopted By The Court Below Will Have Broad Negative Effects On The Workings Of The Judicial System.....	6
1. A narrow work product privilege limits the ability of attorneys to provide effective representation to their clients .....	8
2. The zealous representation of clients relies on the candor between client and counsel, which is threatened by the ruling below .....	17
3. A narrow work product privilege disrupts the adversarial system by increasing the likelihood attorneys will be deposed or called to testify at trial and will be disqualified .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Review Is Necessary Because The Division In The Courts Of Appeals As To When The Work Product Privilege Applies Creates Uncertainty That Negatively Affects The Everyday Decisions Of Attorneys And Their Clients .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Binks Mfg. Co. v. National Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Delaney, Migdail &amp; Young v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14, 15
<i>FDIC v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 1304 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re EchoStar Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1096 (2006) .....	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 604 F.2d 798 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 274 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	21, 23
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Ramey v. District 141, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 378 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Senate of Puerto Rico v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Shelton v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	18, 19
<i>Simon v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 917 (1987).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	14, 22, 23
<i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 466 U.S. 944 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975) .....	10
<i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> , 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	21, 23
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	6, 13, 18, 21
 STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS:	
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 15 U.S.C. § 7245 .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....	12, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3) .....	3, 21, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A) .....	3, 5, 6, 21
17 C.F.R. § 205.2(e).....	16
17 C.F.R. § 205.3(b)(1) .....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Am. College of Trial Lawyers (ACTL), <i>Recommended Practices for Companies and Their Counsel in Conducting Internal Investigations</i> , 46 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 73 (2009).....	15, 16, 17, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Matthew J. Barrett, <i>Opportunities for Obtaining and Using Litigation Reserves and Disclosures</i> , 63 OHIO ST. L. J. 1017 (2002).....	11, 13
Louis M. Brown et al., <i>The Legal Audit: Corporate Internal Investigation</i> (2003).....	13, 15, 17
Ronald L. Buch, <i>The Touch and Feel of Work Product</i> , 124 TAX NOTES 915 (2009) .....	14
Fin. Accounting Standards Bd., <i>Statement of Fin. Accounting Standards No. 5</i> (1975).....	13, 14
Eric C. McNamar, <i>Business Planning As It Should Be: Why Adlman Should Be The Standard When Interpreting The Work Product Doctrine</i> , 34 VAL. U. L. REV. 201 (2000).....	22
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. (2009).....	8, 20
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> .....	9, 10, 18
Dan K. Webb et al., <i>Corporate Internal Investigations</i> (2009 ed.) .....	24
